ORDINANCE NO. 337

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 7 OF ORDINANCE NO. 275 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, (WHICH ORDINANCE RELATES TO THE CREATION OF A HOUSING AUTHORITY FOR THE CITY OF WATHENA AND THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY THERETO BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA) AND REPEALING SAID EXISTING SECTION 7.

SECTION I. Section 7 of Ordinance No. 275 of the City of Wathena is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Wathena Housing Authority is hereby delegated the following powers and authority:

- The power to plan, construct, maintain, operate and manage any housing project or projects of the City of Wathena, Kansas;
- 2. The power to use and exercise any and all other powers and authority conferred on and granted to the City of Wathena, Kansas, by the Municipal Housing Law of the State of Kansas, as amended, without limitation through enumeration, including the following powers:
 - a. The power to borrow money;
 - b. The power to issue bonds (as defined in the Municipal Housing Law of the State of Kansas);
 - c. The power to acquire and dispose of real property.
- 3. Such other powers and authority as may be delegated and assigned, from time to time hereafter, by ordinance of the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, to the Wathena Housing Authority or as may be authorized by the Municipal Housing Law of the State of Kansas.

SECTION II. Section 7 of Ordinance No. 275 of the City of Wathena is hereby repealed.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the WATHENA TIMES, official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this Znd day of August, 1977.

Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

Sarles of Medlinger